
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 20th June, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6Q 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Antonia Cox (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Patricia McAllister 
Eoghain Murphy 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive notifications of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held on 
14 March 2019. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

5.   GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE (Pages 21 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

6.   PINNACLE AND CONTINENTAL ADMISSION REQUEST (Pages 25 - 26) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

7.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 27 - 44) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 45 - 92) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

9.   EXIT CAP CONSULTATION (Pages 93 - 
110) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 



 
 

 

10.   MCCLOUD, COST CAP AND VALUATION (Pages 111 - 
144) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Item Nos 
 
 
13, 14 and 15 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of an 
individual including 
the authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
 

3 

 

 

13.   MINUTES  

 To approve the confidential minutes of the Pension Fund 
Committee meeting held on 14 March 2019. 
 

 

14.   VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST  

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

15.   FUND COST SUMMARY  

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

16.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY CONSIDERATION (Pages 145 - 
154) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and
[...]
t by the Housing Department, 
alternatively they may review a bond option.  The Committee could give 
consent to admit Continental on the basis that either an acceptable guarantee 
is provided or alternatively a traditional bond document. Without either a 
suitable guarantee or bond Continental will not be admitted to the fund. 
 

1.9 The commercial contracts that were due to go live on the 1st of June for both 
services but have had to be delayed until the admission agreement have been 
approved by the committee as neither body will take on the risk of TUPE 
transferring in the staff until the admission agreements have been approved. 
There are possible commercial penalties of delaying the contract further 
should further extension be sought. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the committee approve the closed admission agreement for both 

Pinnacle and Continental on the basis that both provide the Fund with the 
relevant security through a bond or guarantee. 

 
 
. 
 
 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact:  
Sarah Hay Tel: 0207 641 6015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
20 June 2019 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Fund Financial Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The register has now been 
updated to illustrate risk movements using arrows.  
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has now been updated 
with actuals to 31 March 2019. The bank position continues to be 
stable. 

 
1.3 The forward plan for the upcoming year 2019/20 for the Committee is 

attached. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the risk register for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to note the cashflow position, the rolling 12-

month forecast and the three-year forecast. 
 
2.3 The Committee is asked to note the forward plans for 2019/20. 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The register has now been 
redesigned to include arrows which illustrate the risk movement. The 
current top five risks to the Pension Fund are highlighted below: 

 

 The London CIV disbands or fails to produce proposals deemed 
sufficiently ambitious (Governance). 
 

 Scheme members live longer than expected leading to higher than 
expected liabilities (Governance). 

 

 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in global investment 
markets following global disruptive political/economic events 
(Governance). 

 

 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated in the actuarial 
assumptions (Governance). 

 

 Structural changes in an employer's membership or an employer 
fully/partially closing its LGPS offering (Administration). 

 

4. Cashflow Monitoring and Forecasted Cashflows 
 

4.1 The balance on the pension fund bank account as at 31 March 2019 was 
£7.397m. Payments from the bank account continue to exceed receipts 
on a monthly basis although, thanks to improved levels of deficit recovery 
contributions, cash inflow is expected to exceed cash outflow on an 
annual basis going forward. 
 

4.2 The table below shows changes in the bank balance from 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2019. 

£m

£2,000m

£4,000m

£6,000m

£8,000m

£10,000m

£12,000m

£14,000m

£16,000m

Bal b/f Apr-18 May-
18

Jun-18 Jul
[...]
ting is your personal data, and you have considerable say over 
what happens to it. You have the right: 
a. to see what data we have about you 
b. to ask us to stop using your data, but keep it on record 
c. to ask to have all or some of your data deleted or corrected  

Page 142

mailto:dataprotection@communities.gov.uk


29 

d. to lodge a complaint with the independent Information Commissioner (ICO) if you 
think we are not handling your data fairly or in accordance with the law.  You can contact 
the ICO at https://ico.org.uk/, or telephone 0303 123 1113. 
 
6. Your personal data will not be sent overseas 
 
7. Your personal data will not be used for any automated decision making. 
                     
8. Your personal data will be stored in a secure government IT system.  
 

Page 143

https://ico.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
20 June 2019 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Investment Strategy Consideration 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 During 2019/20 and future years, the Pension Fund could receive a 

substantial sum in forward deficit recovery receipts. This report 
summaries the current strategic asset allocation and discusses the future 
investment strategy of the Fund, taking into consideration these potential 
receipts and the current triennial valuation outcome. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 
 note the strategy consideration paper prepared by our investment 

advisor, Deloitte. 
 

 approve an outline investment strategy option for the forward 
funding receipt, pending clarification of future funding decisions 
taken by the Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
3. Current Strategic Asset Allocation 

Page 145

Agenda Item 16

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3.1 During 2018/19, the benchmark strategic asset allocation of the Fund 

was: 65% equities, 20% fixed income, 10% property and 5% 
infrastructure. As at 31 March 2019, the actual asset allocation was:  69% 
equities, 21% fixed income, 9% property and 1% infrastructure across 
seven fund managers.  
 

3.2 The Fund will reach 5% asset allocation to infrastructure as the Pantheon 
fund draws down the allocation over the coming years, due to be 
transitioned from the Fund’s Longview equities portfolio. The estimated 
median return of the current allocation is 5.4% p.a., with a standard 
deviation of 12.0% p.a. 

 
3.3 The Fund has historically allocated a high proportion of equities due to 

the larger potential returns. However, the Fund has borne a higher level 
of risk as a result.  

 
4. Future Strategy Considerations  
 

4.1 The estimated funding level for the Westminster City Council Fund as 
assessed by the actuary at 31 December 2018 was 94.5%, with a £79m 
deficit. Future forward receipts could bring a full funding position. It is 
expected a review of the Investment Strategy Statement will take place 
following the triennial valuation but, in the meantime, the Pension Fund 
Committee should consider how to allocate these funds. 
 

4.2 The investment advisor has set out the following options for 
consideration:  

 
 Invest the funds across the current strategic asset allocation: this 

would maintain a high level of equity risk.  
 

 De-risk the Fund by investing in fixed income: additional funds could 
be placed within the LCIV Multi Asset Credit (MAC) fund and Insight 
Buy and Maintain mandate, given that both are relatively liquid. It is 
estimated that if the funds were allocated two-thirds to buy and 
maintain and one-third to MAC, the expected return would be 5.2% 
p.a. with a standard deviat
[...]


Asset Class  Strategic asset allocation (% as at 31 March of year) 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 20151 2016 2017 2018 2019 

UK Equity 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 

Global Equity 41.2 41.2 41.2 41.2 41.2 47.5 47.5 47.5 47.5 42.5 

Fixed Income 25.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 

Property - 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Infrastructure - - - - - - - - - 5.0 
1During the first quarter of 2015, the Fund underwent a strategy review in which 5.0% of the allocation was to be 
invested in either a property or infrastructure. This was later invested back into equity.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Thoughts and observations  

Future strategy considerations 

 

The Fund’s last funding valuation was at 31 March 2016, showing a funding level of 80%. On a basis 

consistent with the 2016 valuation, the Fund Actuary has estimated that the funding level as at 31 

December 2018 is 95%, with a deficit of £79m. 

The Fund is expecting a £170m payment over the next 12 months (£20m in Q2 2019 and £150m in Q2 

2020) through a forward funding agreement, which is expected to take the overall funding position into 

surplus. While the investment strategy should be considered more thoroughly following the final actuarial 

valuation, the Committee must also consider where to allocate these funds as and when they are received. 

We have outlined some options below for consideration and discussion at the next Pension Fund Committee 

Meeting.  

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015* 2016 2017 2018 2019

UK Equities Global Equities Bonds Property Infrastructure

Page 151



City of Westminster Pension Fund 

 

1. Use the funds to invest across the current strategic asset allocation. 

The Fund is currently running a lot of equity risk, which would not be appropriate for a funding 

position of above or near 100%. There would also be significant transaction costs of investing 

across all asset classes as well as a delay to getting money invested (c. 6-12 months for property 

and c. 24 – 36 months for infrastructure). 

2. De-risk the Fund by investing in fixed income. 

Both the buy and maintain credit and multi-asset credit strategies are relatively liquid and could 

take additional investments. If the Fund were to invest the forward funding capital into fixed 

income in the same split as is currently in place (two-thirds buy and maintain and one third multi-

asset credit), we estimate the resulting portfolio would have an expected return of 5.2% p.a. with a 

standard deviation of 11.3% p.a. The overall allocation as a result of this is shown in the pie chart 

below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. De-risk the Fund further by invest in buy and maintain credit only. 

The Fund’s buy and maintain credit carries the lowest expected risk (and return), investing in 

investment grade liquid credit only with the aim of holding securities until maturity. The expected 

yield is 1%-1.5% above that of UK government bonds. If the Fund were to invest the forward 

funding capital into buy and maintain credit only, we estimate the resulting portfolio would have an 

expected return of 5.1% p.a., with a standard deviation of 11.1%. The overall allocation as a result 

of this is shown in the pie chart below. 

LCIV (UK Equity)
20.1%

LGIM (Global 
Equity) 20.1%

LCIV (Global 
Equity) 17.8%

Insight (Buy and 
Maintain - Bonds)

19.4%

LCIV (Multi Asset 
Credit - Bonds)

9.3%

Hermes (Property)
4.5%

Aberdeen Standard 
(Property) 4.5%

Pantheon 
(Infrastructure) 

4.5%

Page 152



City of Westminster Pension Fund 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Estimated Asset Allocation  

 

Asset class Current strategic 
asset allocation 

(%) 

Estimated asset 
allocation following 

de-risking (%) 

UK Equity 22.5 20.1 

Global Equity 42.5 37.9 

Fixed Income 20.0 28.7 

Property 10.0 8.9 

Infras

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 20th 
June, 2019, Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6Q. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Antonia Cox (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Patricia McAllister and Eoghain Murphy. 
 
Officers Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director – Finance and Resources), 
Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matthew Hopson 
(Strategic Investment Manager), Sarah Hay (Senior Payroll and Pensions Officer) 
and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer).  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Adviser) presented the report and 

advised that Surrey County Council (SCC), who carried out pension 
administration services on behalf of the Council, had appointed an interim 
Pension Manager. Sarah Hay informed Members that the key performance 
indicators (KPIs) for 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 had slipped compared 
to earlier performance, however the KPIs for April 2019 had improved 
markedly, and the figures coming in for May 2019 were also promising. A 
meeting had taken place with SCC where the performance between January 
to March 2019 had been raised. SCC advised that the reason for the drop in 



 
2 

 

performance was due to a failure to check all parts of the workflow systems 
through which cases are allocated to SCC’s Pensions Team. Subsequently, 
checks were now being carried out on all work systems resulting in the upturn 
in performance. 

 
4.2 Sarah Hay advised that progress on data cleansing continued, however not at 

the pace that had been hoped. This was due to SCC significantly reducing the 
number of batches forwarded and the processes being used by JLT, who 
were carrying out the exercise. The Council’s Pension Officer and the Pension 
Project Officer had met with SCC and JLT to discuss the backlog of 
outstanding cases and JLT had now appointed four additional checking 
resources. Members noted that JLT were due to report back to SCC on a 
revised timescale for processing and checking claims. 

 
4.3 Sarah Hay confirmed that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

end of year file for 2018-2019 had been completed. In respect of the Western 
Union existence checking for pensioners based overseas, she advised that 
the first letters had been sent and the existence check visits would soon be 
underway. 

 
4.4 During discussion by the Committee, Members queried whether there had 

been any pension overpayments in respect of overseas pensioners who may 
have since passed away and what was the procedure carried out when there 
had been overpayments. Members asked whether SCC’s Pension Manager 
could be invited to attend a future Committee meeting. Members welcomed 
progress in respect of data cleansing. In respect of the KPI targets, it was 
asked if these were realistic and were there sufficient resources in place to 
achieve these. Members also asked whether SCC would be subject to any 
contractual penalties if performance targets were not met and how sure were 
officers that the KPI performances recorded were accurate. 

 
4.5 In reply to issues raised by the Committee, Sarah Hay advised that there had 

been no significant pension overpayments. Where there had been 
overpayments, those under £100 were written off as the cost of pursuing 
these would not make the exercise worthwhile. For those exceeding £100, 
these would be followed up by contacting the next of kin requesting 
repayment. Sarah Hay confirmed that SCC’s Pension Manager could be 
invited to attend a future meeting. She felt the KPI targets were realistic and 
had confidence in the senior pension officers at SCC. Matters such as tax 
calculations were however complex and conversations could be had with SCC 
about resourcing levels. Sarah Hay advised that contractual penalties could 
not be applied in respect to SCC in respect of performance targets as 
agreement between the Council and the SCC was through a Section 100 
shared agreement. She added that the auditors had not raised any issues 
concerning recording of performance targets at their last visit to SCC. 

 
5 GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 Sarah Hay presented the report and advised that HM Revenue and Customs 

were closing the section that issues Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
notifications. As a result, organisations would be required to undertake their 



 
3 

 

own GMP reconciliation exercise. SCC and JLT had been working together to 
review and resolve where possible any GMP queries for the Fund. Sarah Hay 
advised that 80% of the Fund’s membership queries had been completed to 
date. 

 
5.2 Members sought clarification that only a small number would be affected and 

that mainly this was a reconciliation exercise. Sarah Hay confirmed that this 
was the case. 

 
6 PINNACLE AND CONTINENTAL ADMISSION REQUEST 
 
6.1 Sarah Hay introduced the report and explained that since the Transfer of 

Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) of 
CityWest Homes (CWH) staff to the Council had been carried out on 1 April, 
CWH had advised of two contracts that would be let out. These were 
Continental with regard to gardening services and Pinnacle concerning a staff 
member covering concierge services. These contracts were due to go live on 
1 June.  

 
6.2 Members asked whether the employer contributions would be large and were 

the bond and guarantee arrangements satisfactory. 
 
6.3 In reply, Sarah Hay advised that the employer contributions were large 

because of their older age profile of the staff members concerned. She 
confirmed that she was content with both the bond and guarantee 
arrangements for both organisations concerned. 

 
6.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the closed admission agreements for Pinnacle and Continental be 

approved on the basis that both organisations provide the Fund with the 
relevant security through a bond or guarantee. 

 
7 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and 

Pensions) presented the report and advised that in respect of the Risk 
Register for Investment Risk, Risk 10 concerning implementation of proposed 
changes to Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pooling, the risk had 
actually decreased rather than increased as erroneously stated in the report. 
With regard to cashflow, the spike in March 2019 was attributable to a deficit 
recovery payment. 

 
7.2 During discussions by the Committee, Members commented that the cash 

injections to the Fund were driven by the General Fund and the preferred 
cashflow position. Providing that the General Fund could afford it, it made 
sense to make such cash injections and represented an effective return to the 
Council. Members commented that they hoped that the employer 
contributions would decrease or at least remain the same following the next 
actuarial valuation. Further explanation as to why Risk 4 had become a 
greater risk on the Pension Administration Risk Register was sought. 



 
4 

 

Members also referred to the conviction of a former Pension Fund Director 
from a few years back and asked if there had been any further changes with 
regard to audit arrangements to ensure that this did not reoccur. Members 
added that there should be sound arrangements in place with regard to sign 
off. 

 
7.3 In reply to issues raised by the Committee, Matthew Hopson advised that in 

respect of the cash injections to the Fund, these had been front loaded on this 
occasion. He also advised that Risk 4 on the Pension Administration Risk 
Register had been erroneously been assessed as becoming a greater risk 
when in fact this risk had reduced.  

 
7.4 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director – Finance and Resources) commented in 

respect of employer rates that it was desirable for these to reduce after the 
next actuarial evaluation and a balance always needed to be struck. 

 
7.5 Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) advised that a 

number of audit tests had been added in light of a former Director of 
Pensions’ fraudulent activity that had led to his conviction. The authorisation 
process had also been reviewed and the fraudulent activity had been 
identified following the annual reconciliation. Phil Triggs advised Members 
that the Council was in the process of recovering the proceeds that had been 
taken during the fraud. With regard to sign off, this was also subject to internal 
audit controls, whilst the accounts were subject to external controls, effectively 
meaning there were at least two audit review processes every year. 

 
7.6 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Risk Register to the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
2. That the cashflow position , the rolling 12 month forecast and the three 

year forecast be noted. 
 
3. That the Forward Plan for 2019-20 for the Committee be noted. 

 
8 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
8.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented the report and advised that the Fund 

had performed a return of 7.8% for the quarter to 31 March, which matched 
the benchmark. Over the 12 month period, the Fund had underperformed its 
benchmark by 0.6:%. Kevin Humpherson advised that a newly appointed fund 
manager, Pantheon, had issued a draw down request which now stood at 
£20m and this would rise to £70m over time. 

 
8.2 Turning to the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV), Kevin 

Humpherson advised that the LCIV had appointed Mike O’Donnell and Mark 
Thompson as the new Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer 
respectively. The lead manager for Hermes had taken extend leave, whilst the 
co-lead manager had left the organisation and this situation needed to be 
monitored. 

 



 
5 

 

8.3 The Committee expressed concern about the continuing underperformance of 
Majedie. Furthermore, there appeared to be an overreliance in the use of 
graduate trainees. Majedie’s fees, which were now flat fees, were also quite 
high. It was queried why the Fund still continued to focus on a portfolio of UK 
assets rather than global, especially as many other LGPS schemes were 
looking to be less UK focused. Members asked if consideration was being 
taken to reduce the amount of assets with Majedie and what impact it would 
have on the Fund. Members queried whether Majedie would be further 
affected by a hard Brexit. It was also remarked that whilst Majedie was 
currently struggling, care must be taken to not move assets too swiftly as 
Majedie had performed well for long periods in the past. Members asked what 
remained for assets under Longview. 

 
8.4 In reply to issues raised by the Committee, Kevin Humpherson advised that 

Majedie took a multi-manager approach and had a history of promoting from 
within. Majedie’s exposure to UK assets were significant and there should be 
consideration on the proportion of assets with them as part of the Investment 
Strategy, although he did not think there was a need to move funds away at 
the moment. Consideration of the Investment Strategy would also take into 
account a hard Brexit scenario. The performance of Majedie had also been 
raised with the LCIV.  

 
8.5 Phil Triggs advised the Committee that the LCIV had also raised concerns 

about Majedie’s performance, as had fellow London borough pension fund 
directors. If assets were moved away from Majedie, he informed Members 
that this provided an element of risk for the London Borough of Hammersmith 
and Fulham (LBHF) as they would be only London borough holding assets 
under Majedie. In reply from Members as to whether the same would apply to 
the Fund if LBHF decided to move assets away from Majedie, Kevin 
Humpherson advised that being the sole Fund remaining could cause some 
delay in receiving all assets if the Fund decided to terminate in the future. 

 
8.6 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the performance of the investments and the funding position be noted. 
 
9 EXIT CAP CONSULTATION 
 
9.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that the Government was 

consulting on plans for a proposed cap of £95,000 cap on exit payments in 
the public sector. People Services had undertaken an assessment of the 
potential impact on staff which indicated that long serving staff on middle 
incomes would be unduly affected by the changes. 

 
9.2 During Members’ discussions, it was commented that such a proposal could 

inhibit local authorities in their ability to restructure and details were sought as 
to how it would be applied. Members commented that although it was 
recognised that the proposals were designed to reduce large pay outs to 
senior staff who had only been with the Council for a short while, it would also 
affect staff that it did not intend to, such as long serving staff on more modest 
incomes.  Members asked what the effects would have on early retirement. 



 
6 

 

The Chairman requested that the draft response to the proposals be 
circulated to the Committee.  

 
9.3 In reply to Members’ questions, Phil Triggs stated that the current guidance 

for the proposals did not set out clearly how they would be applied. He 
advised that if the proposals did come into effect, there would be fewer people 
taking up the option of early retirement. 

 
9.4 Gerald Almeroth advised that the draft response to the proposals could be 

circulated to the Committee in July. 
 
9.5 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
10 MCCLOUD, COST CAP AND VALUATION 
 
10.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that the LGPS cost cap had 

been suspended pending the outcome of the McCloud case. The Government 
was also consulting on proposals for LGPS funds to undertake a quadrennial 
as opposed to a triennial actuarial valuation, in line with other public service 
pension schemes. Phil Triggs stated that he would circulate the Council’s 
response to the consultation to the Committee. 

 
10.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and the potential implication to the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
2. That the consultation on the actuarial process in Appendix 1 of the report 

be noted. 
 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11.1 There was no other business. 
 
12 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
12.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
 Items 13. 14 and 15. 
 
13 MINUTES 
 



 
7 

 

13.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
14 VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS REQUEST 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on a voluntary schemes pay 

request. 
 
15 FUND COST SUMMARY 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a confidential report on the Fund’s costs. 
 
15.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Pension Fund costs for the three year period to 31 March 2019 and 

the associated LCIV savings and costs be noted. 
 
16 INVESTMENT STRATEGY CONSIDERATION 
 
16.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented the report and advised that the 

Fund’s current asset allocation was 65% in equities, 20% in fixed income, 
10% in property and 5% in infrastructure. By way of comparison, the equities 
allocation had been 75% ten years earlier. Kevin Humpherson advised that 
the estimated median return for the current allocation would be 5.4% per 
annum. The last valuation had shown that the Fund was 80% funded as of 31 
March 2016, and the Fund’s actuary had estimated that the funding level 
would have risen to 95% as of December 2018. Kevin Humpherson advised 
that the Fund was expecting a £150m payment over the next 12 months 
through a forward funding agreement that was expected to take the overall 
funding position into surplus.  

 
16.2 Kevin Humpherson then drew Members’ attention to the three potential future 

investment strategic options. The first option involved using the funds to invest 
across the current strategic asset allocation. However, this option exposed the 
Fund to a high equity risk and there would also be significant transaction costs 
investing across all asset classes. The second option was to de-risk the Fund 
by investing in fixed income and the estimated return would be 5.2 % per 
annum, with a standard deviation of 11.3%. The third option involved de-
risking the Fund further by investing solely in the buy and maintain credit 
mandate, with an estimated return of 5.1% and a standard deviation of 11.1%. 

 
16.3 Members asked when the £150m payment though a forward funding 

agreement was likely to be completed. Clarification was also sought as to 
whether option 3 was considered the preferred option.  

 
16.4 In reply to Members’ questions, Kevin Humpherson confirmed that he 

considered option 3 as the preferred option. In respect of the forward funding 
agreement, Matthew Hopson advised that the Fund had already received 



 
8 

 

£26m, whilst the remaining amount to take the payment up to £150m was 
expected in April or May 2020. 

 
16.5 The Committee agreed option 3 as the future strategy investment option using 

Insight’s buy and maintain credit mandate. The Chairman requested that the 
Committee receive training on this area. 

 
16.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the strategy consideration paper prepared by the City Council’s 
investment advisor, Deloitte, be noted. 

 
2. That option 3 be approved as an outline investment strategy option for the 

forward funding receipt, pending clarification of future funding decisions 
taken by the Cabinet. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.58 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


